

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

RUTH KENNON, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of
JAMES KENNON(D),

Plaintiff

v.

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB, et al.,

Defendants

C.A. NO: 1:17-cv-00612-GMS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

JACOBS & CRUMLAR, P.A.

BY: */s/ Raeann Warner*

RAEANN WARNER, ESQUIRE

750 Shipyard Drive, Suite 200

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 656-5445

Raeann@JCdeLaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: June 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. Defendants have the burden of establishing the propriety of removal, which is strictly construed in favor of remand 2

B. Removal from state court by the forum Defendants violates 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b), also known as the forum defendant rule..... 3

IV. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Abels v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
770 F.2d 26 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 3

Ayala-Castro v. GlaxoSmithKline (In re Avandia Mktg.),
624 F. Supp. 2d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 5, 6

Brown v. Francis,
75 F.3d 860, 33 V.I. 385 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 8

Case of Sewing Mach. Co.,
85 U.S. 553, 586, 21 L. Ed. 914 (1873)..... 6

Frederico v. Home Depot,
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 3

Global Transactions, LLC v. Global Spectrum Pico Pte., Ltd., No. 12-7208,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31200 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013)..... 4

Laugelle v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., Civ. A. 10-1080 (GMS),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12907 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2012)..... 2, 3, 4, 5

Longo v. City of Philadelphia, CIVIL ACTION No. 01-CV-2309,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11506 (E.D. Pa. June 11, 2001)..... 3

Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.,
347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 2

Rutt v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., CIVIL ACTION NO. 96-3658,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7132 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 1996) 2, 3

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
313 U.S. 100, 108-09, 61 S. Ct. 868, 85 L. Ed. 1214 (1941)..... 7, 8

Stan Winston Creatures, Inc. v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.,
314 F. Supp. 2d 177 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 7

Steel Valley Auth. v. Union Switch and Signal Div.,
809 F.2d 1006 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 3, 5

Stefan v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co., Civil Action No. 13-1662-RGA,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172008 (D. Del. Dec. 6, 2013)..... 3, 4, 5, 7

Sullivan v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., 575 F. Supp. 2d 640 (D.N.J. 2008) 6

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1441 4, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) passim

Rule 4(a)..... 2
